
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

9 March 2020 
 

Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
A meeting of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Tuesday, 17 March 2020 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County 
Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the 
attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors N H Pepper (Chairman), A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, 
K J Clarke, Mrs K Cook, Mrs P Cooper, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, 
A H Turner MBE JP, L Wootten and R Wootten 
 
 

Public Document Pack





PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 17 MARCH 2020 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 January 2020  
 

5 - 12 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Chief Officers  
 

 

5  Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Integrated Risk Management 
Plan 2020 - 2023 Consultation  
(To receive a report by Sean Taylor, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, 
which invites the Committee to consider the comments received 
from members of the community on the Lincolnshire Fire and 
Rescue Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020 – 2023 
Consultation) 
 

13 - 24 

6  Release of Sky Lanterns, Balloons on Council Land  
(To receive a report by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, which 
invites the Committee to consider the use of sky lanterns and 
balloons to examine whether the Council should introduce a ban 
on their use on all Lincolnshire County Council owned land and 
property) 
 

25 - 30 

7  Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, which 
provides the Committee with the opportunity to consider and 
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming 
year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focussed where it can be of 
greatest benefit) 
 
 

31 - 34 

SITTING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 

8  Safer Lincolnshire Partnership: Annual update  
(To receive a report by Claire Seabourne, Safer Communities, 
which provides a refresh on the structure of the Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership and the basis on which the priorities are decided) 
 

35 - 42 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553787 

 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 28 JANUARY 2020 
 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, K J Clarke, Mrs K Cook, 
Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, A H Turner MBE JP, L Wootten and R Wootten 
 
Councillors: R D Butroid and L A Cawrey attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Mark Baxter, Les Britzman (Chief Fire Officer), Will Mason (Head of Culture), Keith 
Noyland, Ian Reed (Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Manager), Daniel 
Steel (Scrutiny Officer) and Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
41     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
42     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
43     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2019 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 December 2019 be 
 approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to a 
 number of amendments.   
  
 
44     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman welcomed the newly appointed Assistant Director – Public Protection 
to the meeting.  
 
45     REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 2020/21 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Finance – Communities, which 
invited the Committee to consider the budget implications for the Council's public 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 JANUARY 2020 
 
protection and communities services prior to consideration of the council's final 
budget proposals by the Executive at its meeting on 4 February 2020.  
 
Members were advised that the budget proposals reflected the level of funding 
expected to be available to the Council from central government and an assumed 
increase in Council Tax in 2020/21 of 1.5% and an Adult Social Care 'precept' 
assumed to increase by 2% in 2020/21.  
 
Members were referred to Table A, which detailed the total proposed revenue budget 
for the Council's public protection and communities service, at £33.414m.  
 
It was noted that there were cost pressures of £1.737m relating to fire pension 
employer contributions and £0.056m for increased Business rates arising from 
revaluation of Fire premises.  
 
For Cultural Services, a cost pressure of £0.284m in 2020/21 related to ICT provision 
and inflation on the Libraries contract.  
 
Members were informed that the public protection and communities services were 
proposing to make savings totalling £0.316m in 2020/21, as a result of efficiencies in 
the Station cover model from reducing attendance to unwanted fire signals to 
commercial, non-life risk premises and savings in IT maintenance costs and from 
leasing smaller vehicles.  
 
Members were then referred to table B, which set out the capital programme for 
2020/21, plus future years. It was explained that the main changes to the capital 
programme that related to public protection and communities services were an 
addition of a further £2m in future years for the continuation of a rolling replacement 
of Fire and Rescue vehicles and associated equipment and £2.5m for the addition of 
a programme of development for the heritage service in each of 2020/21 and 
2021/22..  
 
The Committee supported the revenue and capital budget proposals 2020/21.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

  It was clarified that there had not been a reduction in business rates as a 
result of the merger of the emergency service premises as there had been a 
re-valuation on the south park property meaning that the business rates had 
increased rather than decreased as a result of the merger.  

  Staffing efficiencies for the heritage service were not necessarily due to 
redundancies but rather efficiencies in how the service uses their existing staff.  

  The Assistant Chief Fire Officer explained that there were a number of 
commercial properties which had alarm systems in place which would 
automatically default to an emergency response by Lincolnshire Fire Rescue 
(LFR). Many of these properties already had a sufficient fire protection system 
in place. Officers had engaged with commercial premises that were a non-life 
risk and extremely well protected with their own fire-precautions and explained 
that LFR would no longer immediately respond to calls as a default.  Officers 

Page 6



3 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 JANUARY 2020 
 

provided assurance that fire-fighters would always attend fire incidents when 
necessary. If there was any uncertainty as to the risk of the fire, LFR would 
always attend an incident.  

  LFR had reviewed their existing station cover model and were looking to 
reinvest in a new station cover model to improve on call availability and make 
efficiency savings. The savings made would have no impact on on-call 
availability.  

  The Head of Culture explained that the Cost Pressure of £0.284m in 2020/21 
relating to ICT provision was a result of a significant refresh and upgrade of all 
computers across the county's library network which would significantly 
improve service to the public.  

  The savings for the Library Services IT maintenance were due to savings in 
software efficiencies as a result of the implementation of multi-functional 
devices as part of the new software contract.  

  Cost pressures of £1.737m relating to fire pension employer contributions had 
arisen as a result of a recent national increase in contribution rates. . It is 
expected that further increases in  costs will continue over coming years due 
in part to recent tribunal cases which have ruled that age related transition 
arrangements implemented with the national 2015 scheme are discriminatory. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 2020/21 be  supported; 
2. That a summary of the comments made above be passed to the Executive 

 to be considered as part of its final budget proposals.  
  
 
46     LINCOLNSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT 

PLAN 2020 - 2023 CONSULTATION 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Fire Officer, which invited the 
Committee to consider the aspects contained in this report as part of the consultation 
period for LFR's Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) for 2020-2023.  
 
Members were advised that the IRMP was a long term plan which outlined LRF 
assessment of key risks to both our communities and the organisation itself. The 
IRMP sought to engage with the public about LFR's priorities and achievements, as 
well as identifying an overview of community risks.  
 
Members were referred to Appendix A to the report, which set out LFR's IRMP. The 
IRMP highlighted the community risks, co
[...]
o be visiting communities in an attempt to 
engage them with the consultation.  

  70 responses had been received during the first week of the consultation, 
which was higher than usual.  

  It was agreed that the Chief Fire Officer circulate details of the content of the 
FM Global Heritage Fire white paper.  

  In response to a question, the Head of Emergency Planning and Business 
Continuity advised that the risk posed by the Coronavirus was being monitored 
by Local Health Authorities and the Lincolnshire Resilience Forum. Guidance 
was expected to be received in due course.  

  LFR were working with other agencies to try to reduce the number of malicious 
calls received. It was noted that the prosecution rate was minimal.  

  Officer agreed to circulate a breakdown of male and female employees at 
senior management level. Members were advised that there were female 
officers present in every operation level including strategic management. 
Compared to other Fire Services, Lincolnshire were performing well. However, 
the recruitment team were working hard to make improvements to attract more 
people to the service.  

  There were currently no vacancies for full time fire-fighters as these had 
recently been filled.  

  Community safety advocators worked with young people and schools to 
educate students on the time wasted by hoax calls. Call centre staff were also 
trained in call screening and challenging people on the validity of their call if 
they felt it was appropriate.  

 
 
 

Page 8



5 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 JANUARY 2020 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
 That the comments made by the Committee be considered as part of 
 Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue's IRMP 2020-2023 consultation.  
  
47     EMERGENCY PLANNING - SUMMER 2019 FLOODING RESPONSE 

 
Consideration was given to a verbal report by the Head of Emergency Planning and 
Business Continuity which provided an update on the Emergency Planning response 
to the summer 2019
[...]
ng pets with 
them when evacuated.  

  It was recognised that unless there was a threat of terrorism, authorities had 
no power to force people to evacuate.  

  Officers confirmed that mental health support would be available for vulnerable 
people being requested to evacuate. There would also be support available at 
rest centres.  

  The Chief Fire Officer thanked the Emergency Planning and Business 
Continuity team for their hard work during the incident.  

  The Chairman acknowledged the high level of community spirit during the 
incident. It was noted that the Chairman of the Lincolnshire Resilience Forum 
had been asked to nominate people to attend the Royal Garden Party. Officers 
had tried to give local people in Wainfleet the opportunity to attend.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report and findings be noted.  
  
 
48     PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Scrutiny Officer, which presented the 
Committee's prospective work programme.  
 
Members were advised that at their next meeting the Committee were scheduled to 
receive reports on the Fire and Rescue Integrated Risk Management Plan 
Consultation Update; the Heritages Services Update; the Blue Light Programme and 
a Review of the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership.  
 
RESOVLED:  
 
 That the work programme be noted.  
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.31 am 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Les Britzman, Chief Fire Officer 

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 17 March 2020  

Subject: 
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Integrated Risk Management Plan 
2020 – 2023 Consultation 

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue’s Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) for 2020 – 2023 
sets out how we plan to mitigate risks over the next 3 years.  
 
 

Actions Required:  
Members of t
[...]
 you agree or disagree with our measures for reducing 
these risks (as set out in our supporting frameworks)?

 �  Strongly agree

 �  Tend to agree

 �  Neither agree nor disagree

 �  Tend to disagree

 �  Strongly disagree

Please explain why you chose this answer 

5. Are there any other factors or risks you think we should consider in relation 
to our community plan? If so, what are they?

 

5LINCOLNSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE YOUR SERVICE, YOUR SAY 2020 - 2023

P
age 23



Please tell us what you think
6. If you have any other comments in relation to our community plan please 
tell us. 

 

7. What age group are you in?

 �  Under 18

 �  18 - 25

 �  26 - 45

 �  46 - 65

 �  Over 65

8. Do you consider yourself to have a disability? (please select one)

 �  Yes

 �  No

 �  Prefer not to state

9. What is your ethnic background?

 �  White or White British

 �  Mixed or multiple ethnic group

 �  Asian or Asian British

 �  Black/African/Caribbean/Black British

 �  Gypsy/Traveller/Irish Traveller

 �  Other ethnic group

 �  Prefer not to state

Thank you for taking time to complete this survey. Your views are essential to 
make sure we are focusing on what matters most to the communities we serve.

6 LINCOLNSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE YOUR SERVICE, YOUR SAY 2020 - 2023

P
age 24



       
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 17 March 2020 

Subject: Release of Sky Lanterns, Balloons on Council Land  

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The release of sky lanterns and balloons has increased over the last few years, 
especially to mark commemorative or celebratory events, or as a popular way of 
fundraising for charity. An estimated 200,000 sky lanterns are sold and released each 
year in the UK.  
 
In 2014 the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee considered concerns over 
the release of sky lanterns and the potential harm which could be caused. The 
Committee expressed concern that the banning of sky lanterns being released into the 
sky would be very difficult to enforce and it was agreed that the concerns of the 
Committee should be voiced to the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA). 
 
There is currently no UK legislation available to control this issue and sky lanterns aren't 
currently banned in the UK, however several councils have banned the release of sky 
lanterns and balloons on Council owned land, including all 22 local authorities in Wales. 
 
The Leader of the Council has asked the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee to consider the use of sky lanterns and balloons and examine whether the 
Council should introduce a ban on their use on all Lincolnshire County Council owned 
land and property.   
 
 

Actions Required: 

The Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee is requested to:   
1. Examine whether the Council should introduce a ban on the release of sky 

lanterns and balloons on all Lincolnshire County Council owned land and 
property. 

2. Agree a formal recommendation to the Leader of the Council in relation to this 
matter.   

 

 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



1. Background 
 
Sky lanterns are small hot air balloons, made of thin paper held by a wire or bamboo 
frame and lifted by heat from a naked flame.  They float up into the air and should only 
fall back to the ground when the flame has gone out.  However, they can descend from 
the sky whilst the flame is still lit.   
 
A number of groups are calling for the use of sky lanterns and balloons to be banned, 
including the Marine Conservation Society, the Civil Aviation Authority, Country Land 
and Business Association (CLA), National Farmers Union, Women Farmers' Union, 
RNLI, RSPB, RSPCA and some Fire Services. 
 
The Marine Conservation Society has called for a ban on the release of sky lanterns and 
balloons after reporting a 5
[...]
s recognise the necessary safety 
checks, the type of warnings and instructions that need to accompany the product, and 
help ensure the responsible sale and safe use of sky lanterns. 
 
3. Other Local Authorities 
 
An increasing number of local authorities in the UK have now introduced local bans on 
Council owned land on the release of the lanterns and/or balloons, including (as of 2018) 
all 22 local authorities in Wales. In addition many local authorities have undertaken 
community engagement raising awareness and highlighting the impact of sky lanterns 
and balloons as an approach to changing behaviour. 
 
In Lincolnshire, West Lindsey District Council considered a motion at its Council meeting 
On 20 January 2020 and agreed to support the RSPCA #EndSkyLitter campaign and 
ban the release of sky lanterns and balloons on Council owned land. In addition, on 21 
January 2020 South Kesteven took steps to adopt a position statement (subject to public 
consultation) to not allow the intentional release of sky lanterns and balloons on its land 
which is open to the public, including Council owned parks or open spaces. However, it 
should be recognised that adopting the policy statement does not confer any 
enforcement rights on the Council. 
 
In Norfolk, the County Council has banned the release of sky lanterns or balloons on any 
land or property owned by the County Council.  A sky lanterns and balloon release 
charter has been developed to promote the restriction of the release of all types of 
helium-filled balloon and sky lantern including those that are made from bamboo or 
claim to be biodegradable. Norfolk County Council also engages with businesses, 
communities, landowners, schools and individuals in Norfolk to raise awareness of safer 
and more environmentally friendly alternatives that people can celebrate with, through 
promotion and campaigns. 
 
Nottinghamshire County Council has also operated a ban on the use and sale of sky 
lanterns on County Counci
[...]
 marking on fireworks came into effect under the Pyrotechnics Articles Safety 
Regulations 2010. Only fireworks that comply with European safety standards, carry the 
CE mark and are correctly labelled with details of the manufacturer and importer and 
have instructions for use in English can legally be supplied to consumers. Since 4 July 
2017 Fireworks that complied with the old Fireworks specification BS 7114-2 can no 
longer be supplied. 
 
The Pyrotechnic Articles (Safety) Regulations 2015 prohibit the supply of category F4 
fireworks (professional use only) to the general public. The Regulations prohibit the 
supply of category F2 (outdoor use - confined areas) and category F3 (outdoor use - 
large open areas) fireworks to any person under 18. The Regulations prohibit the supply 
of category F1 (indoor use low-hazard low-noise - party poppers etc) fireworks to any 
person under 16.  
 
7. Conclusion
 
Following the results of the 2013 study on the use of sky lanterns and helium balloons 
the Government did not propose any further actions and does not currently advocate a 
complete ban. It is unlikely that there will be any legislative changes in the immediate 
future. 
 
The industry code of practice for sky lanterns highlights that when used as intended in 
appropriate conditions and in small numbers, sky lanterns do not constitute a high risk. 
With a little care and consideration they can be enjoyed safely. However, lanterns and 
balloons can be harmful to both the environment and wildlife. Sky lantern and balloon 
litter takes significant time to decompose and sky lanterns can also pose a fire hazard. 
There is also a risk to livestock and a fire hazard to crops in summer months.  
 
The Committee is requested to review the current situation and examine whether the 
Council should look to show local leadership on this issue and introduce a ban on the 
release of sky lanterns and balloons on all Lincolnshire County Council owned land and 
property. The Comm
[...]
s/pollution/dlg/Dont_Let_Go_Booklet.pdf
https://www.mcsuk.org/downloads/pollution/dlg/Dont_Let_Go_Booklet.pdf


 
 

Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 17 March 2020 

Subject: 
Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its 
work programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focused 
where it can be of greatest benefit. The work programme will be reviewed at each 
meeting of the Committee to ensure that its contents are still relevant and will add 
value to the work of the Council and partners.  
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Committee are invited to review and comment on the work 
programme and highlight any additional scrutiny activity which could be included for 
consideration in the work programme. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
Overview and Scrutiny should be positive, constructive, independent, fair and open. 
The scrutiny process should be challenging, as its aim is to identify areas for 
improvement. Scrutiny activity should be targeted, focused and timely and include 
issues of corporate and local importance, where scrutiny activity can influence and 
add value. 
 
All members of overview and scrutiny committees are encouraged to bring forward 
important items of community interest to the committee whilst recognising that not all 
items will be taken up depending on available resource. 
 
Members are encouraged to highlight items that could be included for 
consideration in the work programme.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



2. Work Programme 
 

17 MARCH 2020 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor Purpose 

Fire and Rescue Integrated 
Risk Management Plan 
2020 

Les Britzman, Chief Fire 
Officer 

 

Release of Sky Lanterns 
and Balloon
[...]
 
 
 
5. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Forward Plan of Decisions relating to the Public Protection and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were 
used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 
01522 552102 or by e-mail at daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Page 33

mailto:daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
 

Forward Plan of Decisions relating to the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

DEC REF MATTERS FOR 
DECISION 

DATE OF 
DECISION 

DECISION 
MAKER 

PEOPLE/GROUPS 
CONSULTED PRIOR TO 
DECISION 

DOCUMENTS 
TO BE 
SUBMITTED 
FOR 
DECISION 

HOW AND WHEN TO 
COMMENT PRIOR TO 
THE DECISION BEING 
TAKEN 

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
AND CHIEF OFFICER 

KEY 
DECISION 
YES/NO 

DIVISIONS 
AFFECTED 

          

 

P
age 34



 
 
 
  

Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Les Britzman, Chief Fire Officer 

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 17 March 2020 

Subject: Safer Lincolnshire Partnership: Annual update   

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  
 
This report provides a refresh on the structure of the Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership and the basis on which the priorities are decided, as well as an 
overview of the activity of the Partnership during the last year, with a summary of 
the specific contribution made by Lincolnshire County Council to that partnership 
work. 
 

 

Actions Required: 
 
Members of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee are 
invited to: 
 
1) Consider and comment on the contents of the report and; 

2) Endorse the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership plan to reduce crime, disorder and 
anti-social behaviour in the county of Lincolnshire. 

 

1. Background 
 
a) Legislation 

 
The Saf
[...]
0D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Claire Seabourne; who can be contacted on 01522 
552609 or claire.seabourne@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 January 2020
	5 Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020 - 2023 Consultation
	5.0 Appendix A - IRMP Consultation

	6 Release of Sky Lanterns, Balloons on Council Land
	7 Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	8 Safer Lincolnshire Partnership: Annual update



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 17 MARCH 2020 
 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, K J Clarke, M A Whittington, 
L Wootten and R Wootten 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Sara Barry (Safer Communities Manager), Nicole Hilton (Assistant Director - 
Communities), Claire Seabourne (Partnership and Commissioning Manager), Daniel 
Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Sean Taylor (Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue) and Nigel West 
(Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) 
 
49     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Cook, Mrs C J Lawton, C R 
Oxby and A H Turner.  
 
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulation 1990, Councillor M A Whittington had been appointed as 
a representative for Councillor C R Oxby, for this meeting only.  
  
50     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
51     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2020 

 
It was agreed that the following amendments be made to the minutes:  
 

 Minute 46 – Final bullet point: 'Community Safety advocators' be amended to 
'Community Safety Advocates' 

 

 Minute 47 – Second bullet Point: removal of the duplication of 'that'.  
 
RESOLVED:  
   
 That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
 Chairman, subject to the above amendments.  
 
 
 



2 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 MARCH 2020 
 
52     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

There were no announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Chief 
Officers.  
 
53     LINCOLNSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT 

PLAN 2020 - 2023 CONSULTATION 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Chief Fire Officer, which invited 
the Committee to consider the comments received from members of the community 
on the Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue (LFR) integrated risk management plan 2020-
2023 consultation.  
 
Members were advised that producing an Integrated Risk Management Plan was a 
statutory responsibility and set out LFR's mitigation of risks. A public consultation had 
begun to consult with members of the public on the work LFR carried out on their 
behalf. Around 100 people had responded to date. However, due to the low response 
rate, the consultation had been extended.  
 
Members were invited to review the consultation responses received to date and to 
provide feedback on the LFR Integrated Risk Management Plan 2020-2023.  
 
Members considered the report and during discussion the following points were 
noted:  

 It was commented that a low response rate generally suggested that the 
majority of people were satisfied with the service. People were more likely to 
respond if they had issues with the service. 

 There were three traditional high rise buildings in Lincolnshire which were 
situated in the City of Lincoln. Flats had also been treated as high risk 
properties.  

 The Assistant Chief Fire Officer proposed that a longer consultation period 
may be one possible way to increase the number of consultation responses.  
Members suggested that parish meetings may also be beneficial to the 
process.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the comments made by the committee be considered as part of 
 their consultation response.  
 
 
54     RELEASE OF SKY LANTERNS, BALLOONS ON COUNCIL LAND 

 
Consideration was given to a presentation by the Scrutiny Officer, which invited the 
Committee to consider the use of sky lanterns and balloons to examine whether the 
Council should introduce a ban on their use on Lincolnshire County Council owned 
land and property. 
 



3 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17 MARCH 2020 
 

In 2014, the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee had raised concerns 
over the release of sky lanterns and the potential harm that could be caused by them.  
 
Members were advised that there was currently no UK legislation available to control 
the use of Sky Lanterns or balloons. However, an increasing number of Councils, 
including some Lincolnshire Councils, had already banned the use of sky lanterns on 
Council property. Norfolk County Council had already banned the use of sky lanterns 
and helium-balloons on land owned by the Council, and were also proactive in 
engaging with businesses, communities, landowners, schools and individuals in 
Norfolk to encourage them to sign up to the charter. Norfolk County Council also 
raised awareness of safer and more environmentally friendly alternatives through 
promotion and campaigns.  
The Scrutiny Officer set out a number of alternatives to sky lanterns which were not 
harmful to the environment and wildlife.  
 
Members considered the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
 

 It was suggested that Councillors lobby Members of Parliament on this issue. 

 Members acknowledged that enforcing a ban on the release of sky lanterns 
and balloons was difficult, however it could discourage use and also provide 
an opportunity to highlight the use of more positive alternatives.  

 From a trading standards perspective there were no legal restrictions on the 
use of sky lanterns. It was proposed that this could also be something that was 
included in the licensing of wedding venues, which would provide promote 
good practice at the venues.  

 One Member suggested that taking a similar approach to Norfolk County 
Council would be beneficial.  

 There was discussion around the potential for claims to be made against the 
Council as landowners if it did not ban the use of sky lanterns on its land. 
Members were advised that there were a number of campaigns about the use 
of fire lanterns and balloons run by other external organisations.  

 The Assistant Chief Fire Officer agreed to look into the number of incidents 
dealt with by LFR as a result of the use of sky lanterns and balloons. LFR 
supported the Council in raising awareness of the risks posed by Fire 
Lanterns.  

 
The Committee supported the introduction of a ban of fire lanterns and balloons on all 
Council owned land and property, as well as engaging and educating the public on 
the risks posed by sky lanterns and balloons. It was agreed that this be put forward 
as a formal recommendation to the Leader of the Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 MARCH 2020 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Committee support the introduction of a ban of fire lanterns and 
balloons on all Council owned land and property; 

2. That the Committee recommend that the Council engage and educate the 
public on the risks posed by the release of sky lanterns and balloons;   

3. That the Committee put forward a formal recommendation to the Leader of 
the Council in relation to this matter.  

 
 
55     PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Scrutiny Officer, which provided the 
Committee with an opportunity to consider and comment on its work programme for 
the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focussed where it could be of 
greatest benefit.  
 
Members were informed that there would be an update on the Council's Heritage 
Service  Programme at the next meeting of the Committee, along with a report on the 
Animal Health and Welfare review and the Blue Light collaboration.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the work programme be agreed.  
 
 
56     SAFER LINCOLNSHIRE PARTNERSHIP: ANNUAL UPDATE 

 
SITTING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Partnership and Commissioning Manager 
and the Safer Communities Manager, which provided a refresh on the structure of the 
Safer Lincolnshire Partnership and the basis which priorities were decided.  
 
In 2018, the partnership commenced a restructure, which included the introduction of 
an Overview and Scrutiny Board, a Strategy Board, and Core Priority Groups.  
 
Officers outlined a number of activities carried out by the Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership, which were detailed within the report.  
 
The Safer Communities Service would lead on a health check of the partnership 
during 2020/21 to ensure that previous recommendations had been implemented 
successfully and the partnership was operating as anticipated.  
 
Members were advised that since the restructure in 2017, significant progress had 
been made across all four priority areas as a consequence of the continued effort of 
all partners.  



5 
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17 MARCH 2020 
 

 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the Committee endorse the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership plan to reduce 
 crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour in the county of Lincolnshire.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.51 am 


